Wisconsin law.
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No. 300, S.] . [Published June 7,1945. 

CHAPTER 255. 

AN ACT to create 40.47 (4b} of the statutes, relating to high 
school tuition. 

The people of fhe state of W'/:seollsi'JI., 1'elJ'J'csented in se11aie and 
assembly; elo enact as follows: 

40.47 (4h) of the statutes is created to reael: 
40.47 (4b) The board of a.nysehool district which operat.es a 

high school may contract with flight operator schools approved 
by the civil aer'onanties administration for courses in flight in­
struction approved by th~ state superintendent. The cost of such 
contract shall be paid out of school district funds and shall be 
included in the cost of operation and maintenance of the high 
schools districts which enter into such contract for the purpose 
of "Computing tuition costs. 

Approved .Tune 2, 1945. 

No. 306, S.] [Published June 7, 1945. 

CHAPTER 256. 

AN ACT to amend 55.07 (3),264.05 and 336.14 (1) ; and to cre­
ate 55.07 (4) of the statutes, relating t.o medical and hospital 
care of prisoners. 

The people of the state of l'l'iscons1:n, rCZJ1'cseniecl in senaie a12cl 
assembly, ,10 enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 55.07 (3) of the statutes is amended t.o read: 
55.07 (3) The keeper of each prison shall furnish necessary 

bedding, elothmg anel fuel • * * for all prisoners who shall 
be in his custody, and shall be paid therefor as provided for the 
payment for the weekly support of such prisoners and in addi-' 
tion thereto. 

SBC'J'ION 2. 55.07 (4) of the statutes is ereateil to read: 
55.07 (,,) IIi the eyent that a prisoner shall need medical or 

hospital care the keeper of the prison shall provide such care and 
may transfer the prisoner to any hospital where such care may 
be obtained, making such pl'ovisio'n for the security of the pris­
one)' as he deems necessary. The costs of medieal and hos])ital , . 
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care outsiCle of the jail shall, if the prisoner he uuable to pay for 
it, in the case ~f persons held under the state crimillallaws or for 
contempt of COlll't, he borue by the county ?-ncl ill the case of pel'~ 
SOllS held under municipal ordinance by the respective munici­
pality. The 'goverllmental unit paying any such costs 'of medicaI 
or hospital care ma.y sue for and coHect the value of the same 
against such person and aga.inst his estate hl' the lUaUllcr and 
bnder the conditions provided for in section 49.10. In case of 
a pl'isoner ]lcld all a body execution under section 272.09, or on 
civil arrest under chapter 264, the liability of the keeper to fur· 
nish medical. care and hospital care, in case the priso:q.er is uu­
able to pay for the same, shall not exceed the unexpended amount 
of support money theretofore advanced by. the creditor, his agent 
or attorney . 

. S']JCTION 3. 264.05 of the statutes is amended to read: 
264.05 BOND, LIABILITY OJ!' PLAINTIFF FOR SUP· 

'PORT. Before making the order for arrest the court or judge 
slwll require a bond of the ,plaintiff~ with or without sureties, to 
the effect that if the plaintiff fails to recovel', he will pay all 
eosis that may be awarded to the defendant and all damages 
which he may sustain by reason of the aiTest, not exceeding the 
sum specified in the bonel, which shall be at least $100. If the 
bond be executed by the plaintiff without sureties he shall annex 
thereto an affidavit tbat he is a resident and householder 01' free· 
holder within the state and worth double the sum specified in 
the bond· above all his debts and liabilities in property in this 
state not exempt from execution. The phlfint.:jf slwU. be Ua·ble 
for "'ppM'! of the d~fC1"lant 'while he is in j<>il, as slJecijiedin 
section 3311.14 (1). 

SECTION 4. 336.'14 (1) of the statntes is amended to read: 
336.14 (1) . Exceljt as hereinafter provided, whenev(,r a per­

son is committed to· jaH on' execution issued on a judgment re­
covered in civil action, or on civil a1'rest 1.tncle1' chapte'J' 264, the 
creditor, his agent, or attorney shall advance to the jailer within 

, 2.4 hours after such commitment, sufficient money to pay for 'the 
support of said prisoner dlJ.ring the time for which he may be 
imprisoned; and in .case the lllOuey shall not be so advanced, or, 
if during Ul.e time the prisoner may be in 'eonnnement the money 
shall be expenne{1 in the snpport of such prisoner, the jailer 
shall forthwith clischarge such prisoner from custody, aud such 
discharge shall have the same effect <lS' a discharge by order of 
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the court. The word U suppm't" as 'used he'rein shall incl'nae 
mcclicaI amel lwspUaZ (;cwe. 

Approved June 4, 1945. 

No. 414, S.] [Published June7, 1945. 

CHAPTER 257, 

AN ACT to amend 48.07 (7) (a) of the statutes, retating to COill­

mitlU€mts of children. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
assembly, ,10 enact as / allows: 

48.07 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
48.07 (7) (a) Whenever in'the cDurse of a proceeding insti­

tuted lmder sections 48.01 to 48.07 or otherwise, it shall appeal' 
to the court that the pcrsoll or child welfare agency (other than 
a parent) having the ca!'e, control and custody of such child is 
not fitted therefor 01' that the parents of a child have abandoned 
such child or have substantially and continuously or repeatedly 
refused or being finan(3ial1y able have neglected 'to give such 
child parental care and protection, 01' whenevC1' at any #rne, atie?' 
the exp,:mtion of one yea'/' from the date that the te'l1lpo""ry ""s­
tocly of a chilcl has been placed with sf!1ne 1)61'S011. 01' ctgency 
(other th,,,, a. pa'/'ent) by O1'dM' of a c",wt of competent'j7t1'isdic­
t1:on (lncZ while sahl ch'ild contin~[,Cs in said c1t-Siody, # shall appear 
to the cOtl-1't that the pa1'ents 01' s'lu'vivvng parent, 01' the mother 
of saitl child, if swid child is illegitimate, a,'e not fit 01' prop01' by 
t'ea-son of immo1'al cleba'lf,chery,' habit'lwl 1lse of intoxicaNng 
liql101' 01' 1W1'CO#C cli"ngs, 01' 1'epeatecl lewcl· and lasc1:vions be~ 

havior, am,l said cond1tct is /o1tnd by the c",,,,t os likely to be 
deM'intental to the health, momls, or well-being of said child; 
or tlwt the l)(,rents or s1t"vivin(f l'aI'ent of said child 01" the 
mathe'/' of wid child, if said child ';s illegitima.te, has been ad­
j1tdged feeble-minded more than 2 years befm'e by a COI",t of 
competent .ht1'isdidion altd on ,'eexamination is adj'''Zged still 
to be feeble-minded, the court shall have jurisdiction to transfer 
the permanent care, control and custody of such child to some 
other person, agency, or institution, and in the exercise of such 
jl)risdiction the court may terlllinate all rights of the parents 
'with reference to such child, and also may ,appoint a guardian for 


